ORDINANCE 2022-01

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF PRAIRIE DU CHIEN, CRAWFORD COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Purpose: Annexation of Territory Owned by the City Located in the Town of Bridgeport

The Common Council of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

Section 1: In accordance with the provisions of Sec. 66.0223, Wis. Stats., the real property below described located in the Town of Bridgeport, Crawford County, Wisconsin, shall be and is hereby annexed to the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2: From and after the date of this Ordinance, the territory described in Section 1 shall be a part of the City of Prairie du Chien for any and all purposes provided by law and all persons coming or residing within such territory shall be subject to all ordinances, rules, and regulations governing the City of Prairie du Chien. Further, that the premises above described from and after the date of this Ordinance shall be zoned AT (Agricultural Transition District).

Section 3: If any provision of this Ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional or if the application of the Ordinance to any person or circumstance is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provision.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall be effective from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Passed and approved this 15th day of February 2022

David Hemmer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Chad Abram, City Administrator

Certification

I, Tina Fuller, am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin. I hereby certify that the aforementioned is a true and exact reproduction of the original ordinance or resolution adopted by the Common Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Certificate in my official capacity on this _____ day of February, 2022.

(SEAL)

Tina Fuller City Clerk